RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents recorded document to the undersigne	s and Trademarks: Please red d attorney.	cord th	e attached original documents or copy thereof and return the
Name of conveying party(ies): Simula Aerospace & Defense Individual		2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Simula Technologies, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 10016 South 51st Street
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			City: Phoenix State: Arizona Zip: 85044-5299 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Security Agreement C	lerger hange of Name		General Partnership – State () Limited Partnership – State () Corporation – State (Arizona) Other
OtherExecution Date: 12/5/03			If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designation must be separate from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No
 A. Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(6,526,862) 60/124,315 If this document is being filed together with a new patent application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor: Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No			
concerning document should be	mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Kenneth A. Nelso Address: BRYAN CAVE I. Two North Centra	LP		Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00
Suite 2200 Phoenix, Arizona			☐ Enclosed ☐ Charge deficiency or credit overpayment to:02-4467
Telephone: (602) 364-7000	7000	8.	Deposit Account No. 02-4467
			Per Assignment Division directive, a duplicate of this page is <u>not</u> attached
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge an original document. Kenneth A. Nelson	d belief, the foregoing inform	nation:	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Name of Person Signing		Signat	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Simula Aerospace & Defense Group, Inc., formerly known as Simula Safety Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Arizona, with a place of business at 10016 South 51st Street, Phoenix AZ 85044-5299 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of certain issued patents and/or certain inventions or improvements for which applications for Letters Patents have been made, all of which are listed on Schedule A hereto (hereinafter, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, **Simula Technologies, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Arizona, with its principal place of business at 10016 South 51st Street, Phoenix AZ 85044-5299 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patents in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and grant to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns all right, title and interest in and to said Patents and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for the Patents and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all countries, and to re-issue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements, and hereby assigns to and authorizes said ASSIGNEE to file applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, re-issued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale, transfer and conveyance not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and the ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without delay execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patents in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominees all known facts respecting said Patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, re-issue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said Patents, inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the reasonable expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

#193961.1

PATENT REEL: 014178 FRAME: 0750 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Patent Assignment this ____ day of December, 2003.

SIMULA AEROSPACE & DEFENSE GROUP, INC.

By:

Name: Bradley P. Forst

Title Director

Schedule A

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/124,315, now abandoned

U.S. Patent No. 6,526,862

#193961.1

RECORDED: 12/09/2003

PATENT REEL: 014178 FRAME: 0752